

STATUTORY RULES.

No. 7 of 1928.

Made under the *Port Moresby Electric Light and Power Ordinance, 1925.*

The *Electricity Regulations, 1925* (Statutory Rules No. 3 of 1925), are amended as follows:—

1. (a) By repealing the words and figures "One shilling and Threepence (1s. 3d.)" in Sub-paragraph (a) of Regulation Two under the Sub-heading "Lighting" and substituting the words "One shilling" in lieu thereof.
- (b) By inserting in Sub-paragraph (d) of Regulation Two under the Sub-heading "Lighting" after the words "(libraries and similar purposes)" the words "or for Government purposes not elsewhere provided for."
- (c) By adding after Sub-paragraph (d) of Regulation Two under the Sub-heading "Lighting" the following new Sub-paragraph:—

"(e) For all electricity used for lighting purposes for hospitals at a flat rate of Threepence per Unit."
- (d) By adding after Sub-paragraph (d) of Regulation Two under the Sub-heading "Power" the following new Sub-paragraph:—

"(e) For all electricity used for power purposes for hospitals at a flat rate of Threepence per Unit."
2. By repealing the words and figures "One shilling and Sixpence (1s. 6d.)" in Regulation Five and substituting the words "One shilling" in lieu thereof.
3. By repealing the words and figures "One shilling and Sixpence (1s. 6d.)" in Regulation Six and substituting the words "One shilling" in lieu thereof.
4. By repealing the words and figures "One shilling and Sixpence (1s. 6d.)" in Regulation 14A and substituting the words "One shilling" in lieu thereof.
5. By omitting from Regulation Fifteen the words "Electric Authority" where secondly occurring.
6. These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day of July One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

Made in Executive Council this seventeenth day of July, One thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight.

Executive Council Minute,
No. 6 of 29/1928.

W. E. ROSSER,
Acting Clerk of Executive Council.

[Published in *Gazette* No. 11 of 1st August, 1928.]